Committee of the Stock Exchange (and such permission and listing not subsequently being
revoked prior to the delivery of definitive Share certificate(s) representing the Subscription
Shares).

It is the intention of the Company and the Vendor that none of the above conditions can be waived
and the Subscription cannot be completed unless all the above conditions are fulfilled.

– 5 –

Completion of the Subscription
Subject to fulfilment of the above conditions and subject to the Vendor making or procuring the
making of payment to the Company of the aggregate Subscription Price of the Subscription Shares,
completion of the Subscription shall take place not later than 14 days after the date of the Placing
and Subscription Agreement, which is 1 March 2007, or such later time and/or date as the Company
and the Vendor may agree in writing.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The shareholdings in the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription are
summarised as follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the Placing completion of the Placing

Holders of Shares Current but before the Subscription and the Subscription
Number of Number of Number of

Shares (%) Shares Shares (%) Shares Shares (%)

Vendor and
Concert Parties 2,500,087,000 60.22 1,900,087,000 45.77 2,500,087,000 52.62

Placees N/A N/A 600,000,000 14.45 600,000,000 12.63

Other public Shareholders 1,651,301,496 39.78 1,651,301,496 39.78 1,651,301,496 34.75

Total 4,151,388,496 100.00% 4,151,388,496 100.00% 4,751,388,496 100.00%

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and trading of automobile parts and related
automobiles in the PRC. As announced by the Company on 13 November 2006, the Company has
agreed to establish the Shanghai JV to engage in the manufacturing, sales and distribution of
automobile parts, components and sub-assemblies, design, research and development and provision
of after sales services. Please refer to the circular of the Company dated 1 December 2006 for
further details about the Shanghai JV.

The net proceeds from the Subscription are estimated to be approximately HK$609 million and will